

## Clarification Request

**References:** BTL Specified Tests 9.21.1.1, 9.8.6

**Date of BTL-WG Response:** October 25, 2014

☒ All actions necessitated have been completed

### Background:

There are positive tests in the BTL Test Plan in which the IUT's response conveys a variable amount of the available information, and indicate with a MORE\_ITEMS flag set, or 'More Events' = TRUE.

### Question:

Is an implementation that is capable of returning a segmented response, required to use segmentation during execution tests 9.21.1.1 for ReadRange, and/or in test 9.8.6 for GetEventInformation, in keeping with the spirit of clause 15.8.2 "The returned response shall convey the number of items read and returned using the 'Item Count' parameter." and clause 13.12.2 "As many of the included objects as can be returned within the APDU shall be returned."?

### Response:

**No. In these two services, the mechanism tells the client how to continue on to get the full set of data. In contrast, all services like AtomicReadFile and ReadPropertyMultiple, which have no partial return mechanism, shall use segmentation if capable.**